BOIL WATER NOTICE - 1/9/2018 11:50 AM

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Tradúzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

BOIL YOUR WATER DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST. Bring all water to a boil, let it boil for one (1) minute, and let it cool before using, or use bottled water. Boiled or bottled water should be used for drinking and food preparation until further notice. This is the preferred method to assure that the water is safe to drink.

  • An alternative method of disinfection for residents that are not able to boil their water is to use fresh, unscented, liquid household bleach. To do so, add 8 drops (or 1/8 teaspoon) of bleach per gallon of clear water or 16 drops (or 1/4 teaspoon) per gallon of cloudy water, mix thoroughly, and allow it to stand for 30 minutes before using. A chlorine-like taste and odor will result from this disinfection procedure and is an indication that adequate disinfection has taken place.
  • Water disinfection tablets may also be used by following the manufacturer’s instructions.
Failure to follow this advisory could result in stomach or intestinal illness.

Due to the recent Flash Flood events, the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water in conjunction with the Santa Barbara County Public Health Department, and the Montecito Water District are advising residents of Montecito and Summerland to use boiled tap water or bottled water for drinking and cooking purposes as a safety precaution.

Interactive District Boundary Map (depicts areas where the boil notice has been cancelled)

For more information call:

  • State Water Resources Control Board – Drinking Water Field Operations Branch – District Office at (805) 566-1326.
  • Santa Barbara County Health Department – EMS Duty Officer at (805) 681-5542.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Fecha: 1/9/2018

Aviso de hervir agua

Hirve su agua NO BEBA EL AGUA SIN HERVIRLO PRIMERO. Ponga a hervir toda el agua, déjela hervir por un (1) minuto, y déjela que se enfrie antes de usarla, o use agua embotellada. Se debe usar agua hervida o agua embotellada para beber y preparar alimentos hasta nuevo aviso. Este es el método preferido para asegurar que el agua sea segura para beber.

  • Un método alternativo de desinfección para los residentes que no pueden hervir el agua es utilizar blanqueador en líquido (fresca y sin olor). Agregue 8 gotas (o 1/8 de cucharadita) de blanqueador por galón de agua limpia o 16 gotas (o 1/4 de cucharadita) por galón de agua turbia, mezcle bien y deje reposar 30 minutos antes de usar. Este procedimiento de desinfección resultará en un sabor y olor similar al del cloro y es una indicación de que se ha llevado a cabo una desinfección adecuada.
  • Las tabletas desinfectantes de agua también se pueden usar siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.
El incumplimiento de esta advertencia podría provocar enfermedades estomacales o intestinales.

Debido a los recientes eventos de inundación repentina, la Junta de Control de Recursos Hídricos del Estado, la División de Agua Potable conjuntamente con el Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado de Santa Bárbara y el Distrito de Agua de Montecito están aconsejando a los residentes de Montecito y Summerland que usen agua hervida o agua embotellada para el propósito de beber y cocinar como una precaución de seguridad.


Faucetli.gif (445 bytes)

©1998 Montecito Water District
Web design by